

City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	32629	Version: 1	Name:	2014 Fleet Services Capital Budget-Fire	
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	12/19/2013		In control:	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	
On agenda:	1/21/2014		Final action:	1/21/2014	
Enactment date:	1/23/2014		Enactment #:	RES-14-00060	
Title:	Amending the 2014 Fleet Services Capital Budget for Fire Equipment Replacement				
Sponsors:	Paul E. Skidm	ore, Joseph R. Cl	lausius		
Indexes:					

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/21/2014	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Unanimously	Pass
1/13/2014	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT (15 VOTES REQUIRED) - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
1/7/2014	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Referred	
12/26/2013	1	Fire Department	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

No additional funds are required. The 2014 capital budget (Fleet Service Project No. 2) includes \$902,353 for a ladder truck. This resolution authorizes purchase of a platform aerial truck instead and provides an additional \$89,900 by delaying the purchase of a crew cab.

Title

Amending the 2014 Fleet Services Capital Budget for Fire Equipment Replacement

Body

The 2014 Fleet Services Budget for Fire Equipment replacement includes one ladder truck, two ambulances, one pickup truck and one crew cab. The Fire Department recommends that a platform ladder truck be purchased rather than an straight aerial ladder truck. The recommendation is to purchase an aerial platform truck and delay the purchase of the crew cab. The reallocation of funding to the platform truck would not result in the need for increased funding.

The aerial platform truck would increase the Department's capabilities to provide services to the citizens of Madison. The platform aerial truck provides a more stable work area, better safety when removing trapped fire victims, increased capacity of water delivery, etc. The platform truck also benefits Special Operations Teams with structural collapse, confined space and other events. The Department needs both straight aerial and platform aerial ladder trucks to provide improved emergency services to the citizens of Madison.

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has recommended the purchase of an aerial platform truck and that the purchase of the crew cab be delayed into future years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, to reallocate funds in the Fleet Services Capital Budget for one ladder truck and one crew cab to purchase one platform aerial truck.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 2014 Fleet Services Capital budget be amended to reflect the purchase of one aerial platform truck rather than a standard aerial ladder truck and the delay in purchasing a crew cab.

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fire Department is approved to work with Fleet Services on the purchase of the aerial platform truck.